19-0327-PR7 March 27, 2019

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount of
$527,208.46 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed in
Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the Board’s
Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to construct new
schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the plans and
specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting documents
are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in accordance with section
7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $496,113.36 as listed in the attached March Change Order Log. These construction contract
changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with
section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an increased
commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling for
immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 412, 425, 427, 431, 435, 436, 437, 439, 485, 486, 487 & 488

will be used for all Change Orders (March Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



19-0327-PR7

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel necessary
to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of office.

indebtedness — The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P0O3), as amended from
time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P02), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The aQreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current fiscal
year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: Approved:

Jahice ¥/ Jackson, EUD
Chief Executivie Officer




19-0327-PR7

papiaalg Buypund (ewsxd 6

saaneniu] PLOSIE 19yIo 10y woddng ‘g
A3a1e0s olofio  [Euoneanpy toj sroddng ¢
asueydwo) vy 9

SPaaN [EUEIIW Moty 'S

SUORIPUO) LOLIAIXT PAEIOLDIIG P
SUORE(O}A 9POD A1 E

oueydo) 2po) 7

Afajes |
suoseay
'80Z’ITS  $
T safedad [eAMIINGS PUE LONEZIES AIMOSEW [EIPUD JO SISISU0I Ha0M jo adodss oy, 0 0 %IL [ 6102 s10z/1€/21 810z/6/01  vEP8ETT  § 20( 89Z¥ESE UONINISUO] Aue] 1AL 0j0331g
T S12da] [EAMINGS PUE LONTZIIGES AUOSTW [EDTLID JO SISISU0D Jjtoa jo ado3s ayy, [} %06 0 6102 8102/1¢/21 8102/6/0T 661861 § 20( +92¥ESE uonINLSU0) UL LII4L uoxiy
T s1edad [EAIIINAS PUE LOREZ)IqEIS AIUOSLW [EI[LID JO SISISUD Jaomjo adods ayl, 0 %68 0 6102 810z/18/21 8102/6/0T 954108 $ 20( T9ZHESE UOTINISU0) UL (AL Aydany
T saiedal [e4mINAS pue UONTZIIGEIS AIUOSEW [EI[LD JO SISISU {10m Jo ad0ds oYL, 0 o %08 0 6102 8102/1€/21 810z/6/0T  01'Z9e8s  § J0( 65L0TSE uonanIsue) ue 4L ok
T sareda [LANINGS PUE UORRZIIQEIS AIuosew [2INLI JO SISISU0D Haom Jo 2d0ds YL, o 0 %EB ° 6102 810z/1€/21 8102/6/0T SyISEZy  § 20! 1STPESE UOHINGSUC] dUTT JAIAL 120
1 steda jBAINGS PUE UONEZ)[IqEss AIUOSEW [EXRLD J0 SISISUD Ydom Jo adods ayy, 0 0 %89 0 6107 groz/ie/zr 8102/6/01  9¥8LI'LT H o0f YETPESE UORINGSUO] UL JA(AL Ao
1 s1edas [eaINGS pUE uoNTZIiqels Aosew [LINLD Jo Ssisisuod y1om o adoss ayyL o 0 %62 0 6102 groz/ie/en 8102/6/0T  S¥'96v'67 ] o0f BOZVESE uogIngsue) aueT JIAL ey
1 SH1edas [EAMIIN0S PUE UONPZIfIqEIS AUOSEW [E2ULID JO SISISU0D Jjiom o 3d0s AL, O 0 0 VN 610z 8102/1€/21 8102/6/0T  0S126'S $ 20( PBSEESE uonanIsuo) aueT JI4L daten
1 safedad [eAMINGS PUE UONEZIIGEIS AIUOSEU [EINUD JO SISISUD j10M jo ad0os oYy, 0 0 %b8 0 6102 8102/1€/21 8102/6/01  S£088L $ 20f LBSEESE uondnIsKe) AU SIAL Jauoded
1 Sifedad [EAMINOS PUE UONPZI(qEIS Atuoseu [EINLD JO SISISU0d Jiom o adods I, 0 0 %Ly 0 6102 8102/1€/2t 8102/6/0T ISSIZLL  § 20f ¥6IPESE UOHINGSUO] JUTT JIIAL aang
T sagedad [EIINAS PUE UONEZIqEIs AIUOSEW [EINLD §0 SISISU0D j10M Jo ad0ds ayL, %I 0 0 0 6107 g10z/18/e1 810z/6/01  €T79018  $ o0f Z6I¥ESE UOHINGSUO] JUET JAAL, a8pug
1 Satedad [EIMIONLAS PUE UORLZI[IGEIS AIUOSEL [2INLD JO SISISU0D Jiom Jo 2dods 3y, 0 %9L [ 6102 810z/18/21 8102/6/01  Z59S6'€Z1  § o0{ 88I¥ESE uononOsuo) aueT 1AL zissedy
MV H vV
[ Dalodd
o4 WVAA  3LVANOILITWOD Lva auvmv QOHLIW
SNOSVIY SALON ANV 24035 LI3(0¥d NOLLOV _ “WMIdV IVDSI4  QILVdIDLINV qIVMY IIVHLINOD IOVALNOD  # IDVHINOD HOLIVHINOD TOOHJS

6T0C
yorey
¥ xipuaddy




19-0327-PR7

“siealle ul pieog sy} o) pauodal Buieg aue pue pancidde usaq aaey siapio abueyo Buimolio) ay |

0¥'288°2$ :1e10] 1o0foud

ov'zeg’es
¥5501G€

12°2¥891$ flejol Joefoid

"goepns
SUOIIPUOY PAIAA0ISI YOS Uy Mojaq PaISA0ISIP JeydSE JO [EAOLLSI 1O} S[eLjewW pue Joge] apiaoid 0] JOJORIUOD [BISUSD) 8L/20/ZL  SLI9L/LL

3po5) uoseay

SuonaHosa( JopI0) sbuey) g ady  3jeq sbuey)

%80 0¥26L'veS 0’288 3 00°0LE"LPES OT1 ‘uoyoniisuo) a8y
1dN-}9022-810Z T1dN Jnouly 8102

jo0yss Arepusws| snouny q dinud

12 .¥8'oL$
6E9GYSE

TY'seo'ys (iejol weloid

‘uonenbyuod spigno Jadosd 1o}

SUOBIPUOD PaIaA0dSIQ  SiNjonusesjul SWBlsAS ejep ainbiuod pue dAOW 0} S[ELSJeW PUB Joge| 9pIAcid 0] JOJOBNUCY [BISUSD) 8LI8LIZL  8LPLIZL
3po) uoseay SUoRdNosaq 18pJ0 SbUByD sEegaddy  3je(q ebuel)
%62V LT Lv8'60vS lZ°Ly8'9L$ I 00°000'c6E$ 00SSY @ USS]AIN "N'S ‘Uaydsed "H'd

UOIF0S1ZI-610Z UOI 9910 IO 6102
apIM Ano - suonesedoyedes

*SI00P 109J8s e suopng ysnd Jix3g 0} 1sanbay,

P SE0' PSS anss| Ajojes  ay} uo suioy Bugpnjoul JOA0D J[GIPNE UE [[R)SUI 0} S[ELISJEW pue Joge] jle apino.id 0} JOJOBIJUOY) |eISUSLD) gL/Lere) 8L/LLIZL
868811€ .
- 3P0 UOSETY stuondussaq 1opl0 obueys) o1eq ddy 3feq sbueyn
%E96  82°622°G6$ 8229¢'8$ € 00°298'98% "ou] 09 seuor g Aydinpyy
HOW-05+21-910Z HOQ UOSIPE "M Z¥ 910Z
apim N9 - suonesedojiendes
laquinN Od Joenuo)y junowy E ) S49pI0 junowy
Jaquiny 3dy pieog ajoel0 J0 % 3oenuUOn abueysy abueyn 39ENUOD Jaquinp 308foug Jopuap Jjooyss

TI1JO 1 3sed
61/S/€

1€J0L  posiey 30 JoqunN jeuibuo

9071 d¥3AHO IONVHO

8102/LE/TL O3 8102/L0/2)
woJy obuel sajohs [eaosdde sapio abueys asoyl

wes3old JuswsAorduy [eyde)
S[ooydg Jfqng 03eNY)

HOYVIW | SdD



‘slealle uf pyeog ayj o} papiodal Buiag ae pue pasoidde usaq aney sisplo abueyo Bumojjoy ay

25°600°2$- :Iejol josfoid

25°600'2%- SUORIPUOD PBIBA0DSI( "SUOIIBOO] UIRIP JOOI MBU By} Je palinbal jou Buidid Buiquinid 3paso 0} J0j0RIUCY [eIsuRs) 8L/I2/2L  8LI6LIZ0
[ARRA AN
3P0y UoSesy

Suonduasaq J9pIQ abuey) Jeqddy  3jeq abuey)
%99Y ¥ P§6°.92C$ Zr'vS6°00L$ 44 00°000°291°2$ 008SY @ USS[AIN 'N'S ‘Usyosed "H'd4

: UON-16122-L102 HOW S3M4e[d L10Z
jooyos Aejuswa|g xuel) sioboy abioan

S'019°'9¢$ :lejo] 1908foid

S 0v9'98% SUORIPUOD) PaISA0ISI "swieaq-| Bunsixe uo pasencosip Jg slede o} s[eusjew pue Joge| apiaoid 0} J0J9BIUOD [BISUSS) sLerZL  sLvLiZL
YOLYLSE [ 2E196VE .
- 3po7 uosesy

SUOIAIOS3( J9pI0 Sbueyy gleqddy  3jeq Ibuey)

%6’ 99'¥00'GELP$ 99°¥pe'sS1$ 42 00°099'6.57$ Ju| ‘si0j0RIUOY JBJIIN UM

d3N-12122-8102 43N uewsjeg 81.0¢
looyog Alejuawialg uewajeqg UOMON

JaquInN Od JPE[UOD  JUNOWy SI9pI0 sIapI0 Junowry
JaquinN 3dy paeog apoRIO J09% 3joenuUOn abueyn abueyn JoRHUOD 18quny j99foid 10pusp |o0yo2g
301 pasiaay 30 JaquinN euibuo

907 J3AJHO IONVHO

71 Jo 7 9seg 8102/1€/Z) 01 8LOZ/LOZL
61/S/S wouy obuel sa]94o [eaocadde Jopio abueys asay),

weidord juowaAoxdwy [ende))
S[00T2g Jqng 08ed1Y)

HOdVI | SdD

19-0327-PR7



‘siealie Ul pieog ay) 0} pauods) Buiaq a1e pue panoidde usag aaey siapio abueyo Bumolio) ayy

28'509°26$ :1ejol 109foid

"LOA
88'868% SUORIPUOD PaIGADDSIQ  MIU Upm 3l Jooy pebewep soejdel pue anowssl 0} S|eLISEW PUE JOge] SPIACL 0} JOJOBIUOD [RISUSS) SLvLIZL 8L/ELZL
00°208°1$ SUORIPUCD PAIBA0ISIA “Jo0p ajqesadout Bunsixs siedas o] sjeLajew pue Jogef 9piaoid 0} JOJORIUOY) [BIAUIS) 8LIVOrZL 81/62/11
‘aseq-qns
00°6/t°'c8% 1sanbay jooyog Jood 03 anp jjeydse soejdal pue dAOWRI 0] S{BLSYRW PUB J0ge] SpIACId 0} J0JORIUOY [BISUDS) 81192121 8L/cLie)L
(YA ATA 1sanbay j00YoS  "SI00P J09ISS Je s[aued WOosUR] [BUCHIPPE {[B)SUl 0} S|EUSJEW PUE JOGE| 3piAcid 0} JOJOBIUOD) {EISUaS) 81L/92/21 8LISLIZ)
56°688°0% 1senbay jooyos "sp1ent mopum Jolsajur WAS juted o} sjeusjew pue Joge] apiaoid 0} J0JOBAUOD [BIaUSD) 81/90/21 gL/6z/LlL
¥1°262°L$ 1senbay j00yog ‘IleH AQuwassy SU} Ul SOPBUYS MOPUIM [[BISUf 0} S|BLSIEW PU. Joge] 9pinoid 0} JOJORIOD [eIsUsS) 8L/9¢212) sLeLel
29ECLSE / EV618YE .
- 3po7) uoseay suondudseq JopiQ) abuey) 9egddy  3eq abueyn
%ECT6 60°SESPSL'8S 60'95'6€L$ ov 00°000'GL0'8$ Aueduio uoyonisuog Aig-iy
404-1.£22-8L02 40N J8yonog gLoT
Awapeasy jayonog
JaquinN Od 1PBNUOY  junowy s13pI0 SI9pIO Junowy
Jaquinp 3dy pieog ajoe10 jo¢, 3joBUO)H abueyy abueysp j0eU0) Jaquiny jaafoad Jopuap [ooyag

[€j01  pasiey 30 JoquinN {euibuo

9071 H3AHO IDONVHO
71 Jo € dse] 8L0Z/LE/ZL O} 8LOZ/LOZL WeIsoI] juswsAoxduwy ende)
wouy abuel sa|9£o [eacidde Jopio abueys asoy) ;

61/S/€ S[00Ydg 1[qng 05ed1Y)

HOYVIN | SdD

19-0327-PR7



19-0327-PR7

"sleauie Ul pieog ay) 0} palodal Bulaq ale pue paroidde usaq aaey sispio abueys Bumojjoy eyl

6L°045°55$ :1ejo | J00foid

‘sulseq yojeo mau pue Buipesb
62°0¥5'G5$ Suolipuo palanodsiq  pasirel Buipnjou “ainjonuisesul sbeuleIp [euolippe siUdRW pUE Joqe| spinoid 0} JOJOBNUOY) [BISUSD) 81/92/2L  8LWLITL
B69ECLSE / 68ESBYE

P00 UOSEDY

SUoRdNosa( JapIQ abuey) Jegaddy  31eq obuey)

%859  01'v88'€L6'V$ 2z'810°'20e$ 6l 88°698'009'F$ OU| ‘UoiONUSUCD UBISISA PIO
HOW-1S922-8L0C UOWN [19SSeD 8102

jooyas jjossen 4 abloan

SS°E9V‘VL$ ‘1ejol 199foid

‘UOIBABDXD

66°/12'8$- SUONIPUOD) PaIBA0ISIC] Buipnjout ‘Jleudse pue Y|Emapis MaU JapUN g-yD PaSNUN 10} JIPaId SpIAcId 0} JOJOBIUOY [BISUSS 8L/92/12)  8LIZLIZL
oM

00901 $- pajoRIIg JoUMO O 8d0DS W0} X00)S IIE 1N} [BISUILIE JO [BAOLISI 0} S[ELS)RW PUE Joge] SpIncid 0 1010B1UOT) [BIBUSS) 81/92/2L  8LIELZL

‘urewl Jajem Bunsixe sy}

19'0.6'21$ soueldwoD 3poD 0} aNp INAA A pajsenbal oM [eUOIPPE SU) J0) S{BUSIeW pue Joge} dpiacid 0} JOJOBIUOD [BISUSS) 8L/9¢/2L 8LELRL
"Ww9IsAs abeutesp pue uny Jo uolje|jelsul 1o}
£6'918°6% SUOHIPUOD P3ISA0DSIO  smojje Jeu) Uyidap 0} |Jem UoiEpuUnoy JO [EACWISI 10} S[eLISJEW pUB Joge] 8pIACId 0} JOJORIUOY [BIoUs9) 81/92/21 8L/ELZL
0.186¥€

3p0H uoseay

SUoRANoSa(q JopIp obuey) Jeqgady g sbueyn

%L¥'9  86°6€C'L9.$ 86'829'9v% L oo.Z‘.o.ON\.% SUI0j0BHUOD VYOV
4vN-1252Z-810¢ 4vn abelia aini 8102

Awapesy abeliiA el

1squinN Od PeRUO]  Junowy SIapI0 SI9pI0 Junoury
Jaquiny jdy pseog ETELTTS) J0 Y% joBR[UOH abueys abueyn Penuo) Jsquiny 323foad JOpusp Jooyag
€301  pasiAsy 40 JaquInN rewibuo

O©07 J3AH0 IONVHO

71 Jo p 9sed 810Z/LE/ZL O3 8L0Z/LOIZL wessosd JuawaAordwy [ende))
wioyy abuel so2A [eaosdde Japio sbueys esey) :

61/S/€ s[ooYdg dHqng 03edNY)

HOYVIW | SdD




19-0327-PR7

“slgaue Ui pleog auy o} papcdai Buleq ale pue paacidde usag aaey s1apio abueud Bumolo} au

26°255°2$ :1ejol 300foud

26'285°2%
L1€6¢S5¢E

$2°¢86'95$ :1e101 399foid

SUORIPUOY) PRIBA0DSI] "Joj Bupyred Buoje Buious) mau Jjejsul 0} sjelajewl pue 1oqge] apiaold 0] JOJOBIUOY [BIBURS) 81/S0/2L  8LI6LILL

3P0, UOSEDY
%EY0 26255202 LS

VG IREETeREI I ') Segddy  Sjeq sbueyy

Auedwio) uononssuo) Aig-jly
dON-191£2-8102 dON yuomsuied gLoz

Jooyds yuomsused g sowep

26'285°L$ 3 00°000°s61°1L$

66°L0p'25$

GT'SLG'PS
66019¥¢

006163 ‘210l Joofoud

*s)o1u00 Buipelb sys 03 anp Buidid uopuslel Aipow pue sjuswalnbal

SUORIPUOD PaIan09sI(] vav pajepdn Joj sepeib yjemapls Jamo| 0} S[eudjew pue Joge| 9piaoid 0} JO}OBIUOY [BISUSS 8L/G0/ZL  8LISLILL
"Ajus jJuoy e suoepunoy
SUOHIPUOD PaJaAcOsIq  PasOdxe |B8U0D 0} QUND 9)815U0D [RUOHIPPE Jnod 0 Sjeusjew pue Joge| opinoid 0} J0JOBIUOD [BISUSD 8L/90/ZL  8LISLNLL
3po) uosesy SUONANoSaQ JepiQ sbueqn Segady  31eq ebuey)

%S9'G  2F0G8'L9E'L$ Zr0s8°cLS 9 00°000'68Z°L$ Auedwo uogonnsuod Aig-Iiy

dON-16822-2102 dON N ‘siaeq 2102
Xauuy % J0oY2g SiAeq S UeyjeN

71 Jo g 3deq
61/S/E

00°8/8'1$- SUORIPUOD PaIsA0sI(] -9d09s Jojoul JOJEM JO [BAOLUSI JIPaId apirold 0} I0}0BRIUOY [BIOUIS) 81/92/ZL  8LILLZL
“isep
00°€22'2% 1s8nbay j00yog uondaval jooyos au} e sojorjdaal Jemod ppe o} s|eiSleW PUe Joge] SPIACI 0} JOJORIUOD [RIBUS) 8LwLIZL  SLILLIZL
00¥20'¢$ SUORIPUOD PaJan0dsI(] 's19ddnos jooi [[eIsul 0} s[eLRYew PUB J0qe| BPIACIA 0} JOJOBIUOYD) [BISUSS) 8LLIZL  8LILLICL
0.€215€ 7 609905¢€ .
- 3p0H uosesy SUCHAdUDSeq Jopio) sbueyy seqddy  SEq dbuey)
%Syl 00°692'GZS'ELS 00°115'¢6L$ €l 00vseeee'els "0Q uoonysuod oS sb108g) 8y
UOW-1S222-810C MO uoul|d 8102
|00Yy2g uojui|d PIMmaQg
JIaquinN Od JoERUOn  Junolry SI9pI0 S19pI0 Junowy
Jaquinp 3dy pieog sjoeI0 J0 9% joRpUOH abueys abueysn jenuU0n Jaquinp jaafoad Jopuap |ooyas

[EJO1  PasiAay

J0 JaquinN feuibLIO

©07 J3AHO0 IONVHO

810¢/1L€/2) 03 8L0zZ/LorZL
wouy sbuel sa12£2 [earoadde Japio abueyo asoy)

HOYVI

weiso1d juawaaoiduy [ende))
S[00YdS dA[qnd 03edNY)

SdD



19-0327-PR7

‘slgaue U] pJeog ayy o} paledsi Buteq ale pue parcidde usaq arey sispio abueys Buimoljoy oyl

26°8b1'S$- tlejol 109load

26°001°8%- SUONIPUOD PRISA0DSI(] "J00J mof ouRnUe Ulew e sjodeled Buisiel Jou 1o} JPaIo apiroid 0} J010BIUOY [BISUSS) 81/9z12L 8LILLIZL
Juswasedal
00°259'v$ 103142y - UOISSIWO QY 9J0IdWIoD 0} JSPIO Ul SSINSP ULIBJE 3l PUB [BOL}OS[S ||BISUISI PUB SAOWISI 0] JOJIRIUOD) [BISUSD) gL/azrelL 8LIZLIZL
80LYLGE / ££028YE

3po) uoseay

SUONANoSa( Japi0) sbueqn Jlegqddy  Jjeq sbuElH

%LL'Y  I£7E8'G0L'ES YAWA <A AR (94 007/85°186'C$ "OU| ‘UOHINIISUOD BueT JBJAL
d0¥-1£SY2-810Z JdOY SCIUON 8102
|00YOg SOIUOW Sower

15°S11°e$ ‘ejol 30elold

“JUBWIUIBJUOD
/6°5LL'es SUOIIPUOD PaJanodsiq  Buunp paisncosip Juswaleqe sojsaqse dpiacd 0} sleusjew pue Joqe] 9pinoid 0} JOISBNUOD [BlBUsS) SLWLIZL  SLILONL
LyE91GE

3poD uosesy

SUodIosaq Jepip) Sbuey) Jeqddy  JjeQq ebuey)

%8L°0 6L L¥y'60E9% 61°G69°8v$ g 0025.092°9% "0Q uohenisuo) Ros 96108 ay]
UONW-12YPZ-8L0C YO UelIBIDON 8102
jooysg Aejuswajy uej|o19oN g ablosn

26'620°SL$ “lejol 1eload

95°99¥°1$ pajoallq PUMO ‘puncibieid Je Buioepnsai yeydse spiroid o} sigusiew pue Joqe| apinoid 03 JOJORIUOY [BIBUSS 81192121 8LYLIZL
9e'cl9'LLS pajoanQ JIBUMO “Remvjlem 8}a10u02 Busixs soe|das 0] S[eujeLW pue Joge] apiAosd 0} J0JORNUCY [BISUSS 8LiZLIZL 81/£0/01
¥8098¥¢ .
- 3poD uosesy Suonduosa( Jopl() abueyy Seqaddy  3yeq abueyn
%¥6'C 06¥PS'99L LS 06°vpe'ees L 00°000°cSLL$ 2088y ' USSBIN "N'S ‘Uayosed H 4
dON-LL2€2-LL02 JON Pidld L10Z
|ooyos pjoi4 ausbng
JaquinN Od JoeUOD Junowly S19pI0 S13pIQ Junowry
Joquwinp 3dy pieog ajoe1D J0 9% 3joenUOD afbueysn abueysn joenu0) Jaqunp 3a9foid JOpuap |ooyog

JeloL  pasiaey 30 JaquinN rewbLO

©071 d3AH0 IONVHO

1J09 vuﬂm 8LOZ/LERL 03 8LOZ/LOZ) weIs Ol JuauAoIawWy] rejrae)
wo.y abuels sejoko [eacadde sapio abueys asayy :

61/s/€ S[00Y2g dNqny 03edNY)

HOYVIW | SdD




‘sJealle Ul pieog au} 0) patiodal Bulag sue pue panoidde ussg saey siepio sBueyo Buimolio} ay L

¥7'851°c1L$ “1e101 309foad

Zreve’es Jsenbay jooyos "9l 80q [[e)sul 0} sjeHsjew pue Jode| apiAcid 0] J0JOR[UOD [BISUSD 81/92/CL 8L/L0/LL
awdinba psjelnosse pue sisjioq
z09le'es SUOHIPUOD P3ISA0DSI]  MSU [[elsul 0} Juswidinba ucnosjoid siij [jelsul-al 0} S[eUajew pue 10qe] apiaoid 0} J0JOBIUCY) [BISUSS) 81/92/2  8L/90/LL
LLLPLGE / 62028PC

3poo) Uosesy

SuoRduasaq JopiQ 9bUBy) Sleqaddy  3jeq sbuey)
%S0°L  S1°6L0€El'6$ 61°6/0'G6$ 1] 00°000°8£0°6$ 00 UORONASUO0Y J|pall
JOY-1£252-810Z J0Y J1oAmes 8102

[ooyds Jokmeg Aaupig

00°051°2$ (€10l 399foad

00°051°2% 1sanbay [00U2S ‘pos mau Josjo4d 0} Burousy Aresodusal [[elsul 0} sjeLalew pue Joge| apinoid 0} JOJORAUOY) [BIaUss) LVLIZL SL/LLIZL
2£9016¢
3P0 U0SESY

SuoRdUSSa(] JopIQ ebuey) Sleqddy  Ipeq ebueyD
%E90  00°9e5°6¥eES 00051°2$ l 0098c’eres Auedwod uogonysuo) Aig-liy
1dN-11152-810Z 1dN Biequioy 810z

Jooyss Arejuswia)g Biaquiay v 4919d

65861 2%~ 1e30] josfoad

*sdeb Jueoyubis Yypm ssuuely mopuim [euonippe edol
65°0SZ'v%- SUOpUOD pRIBA0dsI] 0} Japlo aBueyd panoidde Asnoineud oy Buroud Uy @oua1agip 10§ IPaIo 3pir0id 0} JOJDBIUOD [BIBUDS 81/90/2L  8LIVOZL

00°250°C$ D3dNW - 0%3 "UBIoLIl09)a Joj Buluer) sojseqse palinbal 1oj sjelsjew pue Joge| apinoid 0} JOPBIUCYD [eJouss) 8L/L0/C) 81//2/80
28098v¢ .
- 3poy uosesy

SuoRdNdSaq JapiQ Sbueyy Seqgady  3yeq sbueyy
%PL'€  07816'0,9'C$ or8lelLLs Sl oo.oo,o.m.mm,mw 0088y R USS[OIN 'N'S ‘Usyosed 'H'4
40Y-155v2-8102 J0OY SOON 8102

|ooyag sooj pieyuiag

JaquinN Od Joenuon  junouly SI9pI0 SI9pI0 Junoury
1aqunp 3dy preog ajoRIO jo¢, 3JoeRUOY abueys abueyn 19eU0D Jaquinp Jpoloig FLIIEYY jooyag
12101  pasiAay 30 JaquinN reuibuo

907 d430H0 ADNVHOD
1 Jo L ou&m 8102/1LE/2L 03 8L0Z/L0/Z) weis 0ld juauwaAoIdwW] [ende)
woyy obuel sa|24d |eacsdde tapio abueys asoy)l :

61/S/€ s[ooydg Aqng 03ed1Y)

HOYVI | SdD

19-0327-PR7



*slegalle U pleog ay; 0} papodal Buleg ale pue paroidde usaqg aaey siaplo abueuo Bumojjo) sy

00°'858°69$ :1e101 109foid

"9)IS YInos pue yuou 2y} uo suojepuncj pue sbunoo;
00°615'96% SUOINPUOY Palanoosi( 9]9J0U0J PAISAOISID SAOWISI PUB S]EABIXS 0} S|ELISJELL PUE J0GR| 8piAcid 0} JOJORIUOD [BISUSSD 8LELZL  8LI60/LL

"auj] seb 81910U0D PRIBA0ISID

00°106'2% SuoRIpuUO)) PRIBA0DSI]  PIOAR 0} Jopio Ul ease Bunueid jo InoAe] abueyd 0} sjeualew pue Joge] apiaoid 0} JOJOBIUOY) [BISUSS) 81/£0/2L gL/80/LL
00°080°c$ SUOIIPUOY) PRISA0ISI(] “auy seb tenooun pue Bip puey o} sjeusjewW pue Joge| apinoid 0} J0JOBIUOS) [BIBUSS) 81/92/2L sLIELZL
0] Bupped
00°2L¥'.$ Jo9)Yoly - UotsSIWO Ui Buipuod Jejem ajeIAS|le 0) UIBIP YOUaJ) B {|2)SU| 0} S[eLajew pue Joger spinoid 0} JOJSBIUOY [BISUSS 81/50/21 8L/80/LL
12989¢

3poy) uosesy

SUONAHOSa(] Jopip) abuey) SEeqgddy  3jeg abuey)

%68'9 00°20,0/2'1$ 00°206°18% L 00°008°881L'1$ 00 uondNsuoy J3paliy
dON-16092-L1L02 dON UOMOIN 2102
99Ud}{99X3 JO |00YIS UOLIOW

09°289'¢$ ‘12301 J00loag

*JOPLLIOD
09°/89'c$ }sanbay jooyog Jooy puodes Je 491 Jedss pue yoled ‘adelos 0} sjeusiewl pue Jogej spiaoid 0} JOJORIUOY [BISUIG) 8L/E0/ZL  SLISTOL
89€C1LSE / 82028¥¢E
3po) uoseay

SUonduoseq JopIp Sbuey) SEgddy  Ieq sbuey)
%8Y'€ G./66°08€'G$ 6L /66°081L$ (48 00°000'002's$ 008SY '@ UIS|SIN "N'S ‘usuosed "H'd4
: 40Y-1¥852-810Z JOY Aouym 8102

looyag Aauyiym 119

00°5v6°9L$ :[e101 393loid

00°5p6°0L$ SUORIPUOD PBIBA0SI] *J00. WAB Je suej JSNeYXS MIU I91U} [leJsUl O} S[BUSJe pue J0ge| Spinoid 0} JOJDBIUCD [BIAUSS) gL/9ZiZL QL0
£99605¢ .
: 3p07) Uosesy stuonduoseq Jepio ebueyy JEeqgddy  ajeq sbueyy

%8EC  81°60L'9¥6% 81°€86'12$ 4 oo.owh.vwmw "ou} 09 sauor g Aydinpy
404~-15192-8102 4O I PIBAA 81L0C
Jooyas Alejusiua|g piepp sower

IaquinN Od PeRUO)  Junowy S19pI0 SI18pI0 Junowy
laquunp 3dy pieog apoRI0 J0 9% joenuUO) abueyn abueys joRHUCH 18quiny 398foid J0pUap ooyag
1301 pasiasy 30 JaquinN reuibQ

9071 J3AH0 IONVHO
1Jog 0..&& 8102/1€/Z1 0} 8L0Z/L0/Z) weldod JusaAoid wy jeude)
wouy afues sajoAd [eaordde Japio abueyo asay) .

61/5/€ s[ooydg J1[qng 03edNY)

HOYVI | SdD

19-0327-PR7



‘sleaue Ul pieog ay} o} papodal Bujaq ale pue panoidde uaaq eaey siaplo abueyo Bumoljoy 8y

0£'608°92$- 12101 309foad

“SJUWINJ0P JOBIJUQD 3U] Ul p3fielap Jou 3INIXl

0.°069°L$ HOV — UoISSIwO 1By JousIxe MaU Joy 9geD pue JINPUO? [fejsu] 0} S|EUBJBW pue Joge| Spiroid 0} J0JDBUOD [BISUSS) 81/92/21 81LI8LIZL
00°000'82$- IpaID souemo|ly ‘liepsul Joy pasnbal Jou Jajseld 8y} JIpaIo 0} JOJOBIUOY [eIBUsS) 81/9¢/C) 8L/8LICL
L9EC1IGE | 8.818VE
BP0y UOSESY SuoNdpoSeq JepiQ ebuBy) seqaddy  3jeq sbueyn

%E€90- S§2°996'868°L$ SL'EE0CLS- 8 00°000°L16'L$ 00SSY g USSISIN "N'S ‘Usyased "H'
40¥-19€62-810C JOY HeuaT g0z

Jsjuan payio [euoiboy Jeud pal

28°109°21$ :1ej01 J09foid

‘winuoyIpne
00°2.¥'63 SUORIPUOD PBISAOISI(] ay} ui Buifeas) 100y 81910U09 [euonippe Jnod 0} sjeuslew pue Joge| apinoid 0} JOJDBIUCY [BISUSS) 8L/02/2} 8L/L1L/80

‘suiseq yojeo Bujisixe yjoq Je suoneAs|e Wi
isnipe pue Aepsno Jjeydse [euolippe apiAcid 0} JOJOBIUOD [BJBUSE) “SUISE] U} paung Bunsixa om}
00°62/'9% SUOHIPUOD PaIBA0JSI]  IShIpe Pue SUOIepuUNoy SJaI0u0d PRLING SA0LURI O} S{elalew pUE Jode] apirosd 0) JOJOBIUOD [BIDUDE) 8LIvLIZL  8LOMZL

Z8v5e°18 }senbay jooyog "Auadoud [00yos punoie sufiis pajunow 92U} 1o} S|eUSIeW pue Joge| apiacid 0} JOJORNUOY [BISUIL) gLvLIZL  SLILLEL
91800¢€¢

3poy uoseoy Suondnsseq JapiQ ebusyy Seqddy  3yeq ebueyn

%€ 8¥°065°120'8$ 8¥°065°26% [44 00°000'v26'2$ "6 uoljonuisuo) Jilog abiosg ay)
404-18062-210¢ JOY uipjueld L1102

19}u89 Sy suld uIpjueld

JaquinN Od JOBQUOD  Junowry slapi0 siapiQ Junowy
Jaquinp 3dy paeog el J0 9% 3JoBRUOY abueysn abueysn joRUO0D Jaqunp joafoid JOpUsBA |jooyss
|e3ol  pasiAdy 3O JoquinN reuwiblo

907 H3AQHO IONVHO
71 JO 6 9seg 810Z/LE/Z1 O3 8LOZ/LOZL WRIS0IJ JUdWAOIIW] [B}IdB)
wouy abuea s912£9 jeaosdde Japio abueyos aseyr :

61/S/€ s[ooyag d1[qng 03edny)

HOYVI | SdD

19-0327-PR7



19-0327-PR7

"SJeslle ul pieog ay) o} papodss Buiag are pue pasoidde ueaq aAey siep.o abueyo Buimoljo) syt

$5°090°6$ :I1ej0. 300f01d

$6°090'6$
81.016¢€

00°8£0°22$ :1ej01 J99foid

‘[eAowal Bulnp passnoosip

SUOIJIPUOY PaISA0DSI] Bupiool-qns Jo s1oAe| [euonippe anowWaI O} S|elajew pue Joqe] apinoid 0} J0J0BIJUOY) [BIBUIS) SLPLIZL  8LISLILL

Bp07) UOSESY
%662 19°€0Z'€05%

suondusseq Jopio ebueyy

SEqady  S[eg sbuen)

*ou| 09 sauor g Aydinpy
UOIFL9Z9Y-81L02 uDI sdijiud 8302

100yos YyBiH Awepeoy sdifiiyd [lopuspy

19°€09'vL$ S 00°009'88¥$

00288'61$

00'951°L$
06.8.v¢€

10°9v9°¢2$ 8301 390foid

‘RemAay Buip|ing

1s9nbay jooyosg Bunsixd yojew o} $2109 pue sH20| JOOP [[RISul 0] S|ELIBJEL PUR J0gR| 9pInoId 0] JOJORIUCY |BISUSS) 8L/92/ZL  8LIEZ/OL
SUOIIPUOY PaIBA0ISI] *SWO00J DISNW Ul JuSWABLISPUN POOM [[B)SUl 0] S|ELISJELU PUR J0GR| SPIAOId 0] JOJDRIUOY) [BISUSS) 8L/92/2L  8L/I9Z/LL
3po7) Uoseoy SUGHdNoseq J8pio sbueyy 3legddy  JEQq abuegH

%6L€  00018'92.'GL$ 00280°L87$ LL "OU| “UOONIISUOD BueT JajAL

4O¥-1L197-810Z 40U Mued apAH 810z
Awapeoy Jaaien yied oapAH

00'8ZL'6¥2'GLS

00°006'GL$- P8I S2UBMO|lY ‘paJinbai jou Jiedas Jo8p JOOI 912IUO0D JIPaID 0} JOJORIUOY) RIBUSS) 8LIZLIZL 81/€2/10
‘sopelbdn
d3IN pue Buyadies ‘uoljoWsp [BJUSLULICIAUS SSPNOU] YUOAA [00YIS SU} O} PapIACId JBA0 SXew
10°696'v5$ jsenbay jooyss  woos WBiom Sy Joj MOj[e 0] SLIOCI OM} SJBAOURI 0} S[ELSJeW PUR Joge| apinoad 0} J0JoRIUOY) [BISUSL) L IWrAN AN 8Li0LZL
*piodal Jo Jasulfua jeinjonys
00°¢Z¥'S1L$- SUOIIPUOD PaIOA0DSIT ay) Aq Alessodouun paujwiaiep a1om Jeys siledal qe|s [RINJONLS 8} JIPSI0 0} JOJORNUOY [BISUSL) N AN AN 8L/0L1ZL
€L1esee .
- 3p0)) uosSEdy suonduosa(] leplO obueyy 3jeq ddy 3jeq abuey)
%¥0’L 882€5'262'9% 88'2E5'¥9% L 00°000°8zz'9%$ 00SSY 3 USS[RIN 'N'S ‘Usydsed 'H 4
HOW-LS0LP-LL0Z HOW SH M4elD £102
looyag ybiH j2ube daid s1wapesy 3le|d ajjeydIn
JaquinN Od JoBHUOH  Junowy ST SIapIO junowy
Jaquinp 3dy preog 3|oeID Jo % joenuon abueyn abueysn joenuon Jaqunp joafoid JOpuUap |ooyos

Z1 Jo 0] 9deq
61/S/E

12301  pasiAsy 30 JoquInN feutbuo

907 JIAUO IONVHI

8102/1LE/TL 03 810Z/L0/ZL
woJy abuels sojoho [eacsdde toplo abueyd aseyj

HOYVIN

wei3old juswaAoiduy [ende))
S[00YdS dIqng 03edNY)

SdD



‘sleaLle Ui pieog ey 0} pajiodss Buisq aie pue panocidde usaq saey siepio sbueyo Bumojjo ay )

00°0£8°2$ 12101 10olold

00°065°L$ 1senbay jooyos ‘sjoued $89928 JUSA-IUN UO SO0 [felsuUl 0} SjeLDIew pue Joge| apinold 0} JOJBIUOY [BIaUSS) 8L/92/2L  8LILLITL
“2INANSSA
00°0vZLS jsenbay jooyog  Aus juoy Je sesodind AJunoas Joy sopeys [[elsul 0} sfeusjetl pue 1oqe| spinoid 0] JOJOBIUOD [BISUSD 8L/S0/Z)  SLI8Z/LL
12909t .
3p05) U0SEDy SUoRdNSsaq Jepio abueys SEeqady  8jeq ebueyy

%6€8L  00°L09'GLE'LLS 00'68€'/62°1$ L9 00Z12'865°6% "0D UoRONISUD Njjos ab10eg Byt
HOW-12199-2102 YOI uebnueH L102

[ooyag Jauey) asnoyybi s|jirezucig

6.°658°2v$- “1e10l1 y90load

00612 19%- pajoaag ;eumo "saul| ajem Jajjiyo Bunsixs jo Bunjyel pue Bulutelp Jipaio 0} JOBHUOD [RIBUSS 8L/gLeL 81/90/¢1

‘wool abeio)s pue 3010 ‘WAL s b ay) u) jusweoe|das Joyserd

12'66¢°81$ SUOIIIpUOD PaIaA0dsI]  pue diedel Jajse(d ‘UoHEIpaLUAL [BJUSWIUOIIAUS 10} S|ELISJELW PUB JOge] [|e apiAcid 0} JOJORIUOT) [BIauss) 8L/8L12L L IN YA IR
9¥2662¢
3p07) Uoseay SUOIdNosaq J8piQ 9buBy) Jeqgady  Ijeq sbueyn
%9Y'0L  89'120°99¥'6% 89°120'968% t44 00°000°025'8% Auedwo9 uononiisuod Aig-iy

d0Y-1199%-L102 40Y wo|qpui £102
looyoas YBiH Awepesy 8ouUaldg pue Yie wojgpui

00°086'6$ :1€3101 J00l0id

00°086'6$ SUORIPUOD PBISA0DSI] ‘uojesedo sadoud oy sojpyo Bunsixa sedal 0} sjeiSlew pue Joge| epiroId 0} JOJOBIUO0D) [BIaUSs) 8L/€0/ZL  8L/SLIOL
98¥.LSYE

3p07 UoSeay

SuoRduoseq Jopip obuey) Jreqddy  sieq ebuey)

%8V 00°61LveEES 00¥05°'G1$ 4 oo.mrm_wvmw "oU| ‘[BIIUBYID UOIUB]S
dIN-LEPSP-L10Z dIN PUBIO-YMON 1102

1004oS YBIH puBIS YHON

TeQUINN Od JPERUOD  Junclly SI19pI0 sIapl0 junoury
Jaquinn 3dy pieog 9jorIO 109 39enU0D abueys abueyn JoRIUOD Jaquinp 3osfoig 10puap looyag
[e10L  pasiney Jo J3quinN rewibuo

90717 d3AY™O IONVHO
1J0 11 ouwh 810Z/LEITL 03 8LOZ/LOZL we. nOum jusuwoAoIdwWy [eIIde)
woi} abuea so]24d jeacidde s1apio sbueys asey) :

61/S/€ S[00Y2S dIqn g 03ed1y)

HOYVIW | SdD

19-0327-PR7



19-0327-PR7

‘sleaue Ul pleog sy} 0) papodal Buiaq ae pue panoidde usaq aaey sieplo abueyo Bumoljos ey}

9£°€L1'96V$ POLIad SIy3 10 s1aplQ abuey) fejo)

82°¢1£°¢9$ f1ejol 300loid

8/°€1£'€9% pajalg JaumO "uoe|dwos UCKONISUOD a)padxa 0} s|eusjew pue Joge| apirold 0} J0JORIUOY [BISUSSD) 81/81/2L 81/50/21

90969¥¢ .
3poy Uosesy

SUORANOSa(] JopIQ obuBy) Jeqddy  J|Qq o)

%568 95°€26'G9€'2S 95°GE¥'V61$ 6l oo.ww,v. (T4 SOJEID0SSY g 9lqellSY
dVN-01089-910¢ JdvN wnipelg ||esia)dd 910

wnipejg |jesioyo3

I9QWIAN Od JPBQUOD  junouly S19pi0 SI9pI0 junoury
Jaquny 3dy pieog EIETTTS) J09% joeRUOD abueyn abueyn joR[UOD asquny josfoid I0pusp |ooyag
{301 pasioN 30 JaquinN reuibuo

9071 ¥3AHO IDNVHO
o Jge 810Z/LEMZL O3 8LOZ/L0/Z) WRIS0JJ JuswdAoIdw 1eude
ozl d woyy sbuel sa12£2 |eacidde sopio abueyo asoy) d? 1 [9CED

61/S/€ s[ooydg d1qng 03ed11)

HOdVIN | SdD




